

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 19-1644
POLK COUNTY NO. EQCE084330

IOWA CITIZENS FOR COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT, a nonprofit corporation, and FOOD & WATER WATCH, a nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA; DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES; BRUCE TRAUTMAN, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the Department of Natural Resources; ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION; MARY BOOTE, NANCY COUSER, LISA GOCHENOUR, REBECCA GUINN, HOWARD HILL, HAROLD HOMMES, RALPH LENTS, BOB SINCLAIR, JOE RIDING, in their official capacities as Commissioners of the Environmental Protection Commission; NATURAL RESOURCE COMMISSION; MARCUS BRANSTAD, RICHARD FRANCISCO, LAURA HOMMEL, TOM PRICKETT, PHYLLIS REIMER, DENNIS SCHEMMEL, and MARGO UNDERWOOD, in their official capacities as Commissioners of the Natural Resource Commission; DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL AND LAND STEWARDSHIP; and MICHAEL NAIG, in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY, IOWA
THE HONORABLE ROBERT B. HANSON

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON
Solicitor General

JACOB J. LARSON
DAVID S. STEWARD
ERIC M. DIRTH
THOMAS J. OGDEN
Assistant Attorneys General
Department of Justice
Environmental Law Division
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Fl.
1305 E. Walnut St.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Ph: (515) 281-8760

Fax: (515) 281-4209

E-mail: Jeffrey.thompson@ag.iowa.gov

E-mail: Jacob.larson@ag.iowa.gov

E-mail: David.steward@ag.iowa.gov

E-mail: Eric.dirth@ag.iowa.gov

E-mail: Thomas.ogden@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	12
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	17
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	17
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	19
A. Department of Natural Resources.....	19
B. Environmental Protection Commission	20
C. Natural Resource Commission	21
D. Secretary of Agriculture and Iowa Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship.....	21
E. Water Quality Regulation	22
F. Iowa’s Nutrient Reduction Efforts.....	25
G. Course of Proceedings	28
ARGUMENT	30
I. ICCI LACKS STANDING TO BRING THEIR CLAIMS.....	32
A. A Proper Standing Analysis Includes Prudential Considerations of Causal Connection and Redressability.	32
B. ICCI does not Meet the Causal Connection or Redressability Requirements for Standing.....	38
II. ICCI’s CLAIMS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE.	41
A. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the Political Question Doctrine Does Not Apply in Iowa.	41

B.	ICCI’s Requested Injunctive Relief Renders Their Claims Nonjusticiable Political Questions or Violates the Separation of Powers.....	46
1.	ICCI’s Request that the Court Order the State to Adopt a Mandatory Remedial Plan Presents a Nonjusticiable Political Question or Violates the Separation of Powers.....	47
a.	The First Baker Factor.....	48
b.	The Second and Third Baker Factors.....	55
2.	ICCI’s Request that the Court Suspend the Construction or Expansion of Certain Livestock Production Facilities Presents a Nonjusticiable Political Question or Violates the Separation of Powers.....	61
3.	Jurisprudence on Public Trust Doctrine Claims Seeking Greenhouse Gas Emission Reductions Demonstrates ICCI’s Requested Relief Presents Nonjusticiable Political Questions and/or Runs Afoul of the Separation of Powers.....	62
III.	ICCI’S CLAIMS FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE.	67
IV.	ICCI FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER IOWA’S ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.....	70
A.	Any Justiciable Claim ICCI Asserted Challenging Agency Actions Must Proceed Under the Iowa Administrative Procedure Act.	70
B.	ICCI has Failed to Exhaust their Administrative Remedies.....	72
C.	ICCI’s Challenges to Iowa’s Water Quality Programs and Policies Fail to State any Permissible Claim under the IAPA.....	77
	CONCLUSION.....	80
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	81
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	68
<i>Aji v. Washington</i> , No. 18-2-04448-1 (Wash. Super. Aug. 14, 2018)....	62, 65
<i>Alberhasky v. City of Iowa City</i> , 433 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 1988).....	76
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	38, 40
<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Court for Woodbury County</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005).....	32, 34
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	43
<i>Banos v. Shepard</i> , 419 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1988).....	73
<i>Bechtel v. City of Des Moines</i> , 225 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa 1975)	68, 69
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr. 3d 588 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	73
<i>Citizens for Responsible Choices v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 686 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2004).....	32, 36
<i>Dash v. Van Kleeck</i> , 7 Johns. 477 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1811).....	42
<i>De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 68 (D. Ill. 1981)	74
<i>Des Moines Register & Tribune Co. v. Dwyer</i> , 542 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1996)	passim
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	49
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014).....	44, 45, 46, 57
<i>Ghost Player, L.L.C. v. State (Ghost Player I)</i> , 860 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2015)	75
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008).....	36, 37

<i>Hartford-Carlisle Sav. Bank v. Shivers</i> , 566 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa 1997).....	69
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 875 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2016)	30
<i>IES Utilities, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue & Finance</i> , 545 N.W.2d 536 (Iowa 1996).....	71, 73
<i>Illinois Central R.R. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	56
<i>In Interest of C.S.</i> , 516 N.W.2d 851 (Iowa 1994).....	42, 50
<i>Iowa Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Env'tl. Prot. Comm'n</i> , 850 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 2014).....	20, 77
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	43
<i>Kanuk v. State, Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 335 P.3d 1088 (Alaska 2014)	40, 62
<i>Katz Investment Co. v. Lynch</i> , 47 N.W.2d 800, 805 (Iowa 1951).....	68
<i>Kerr v. Iowa Public Service Co.</i> , 274 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 1979).....	73
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	42, 43, 44, 46
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	38
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	passim
<i>Maryland Heights Leasing v. Mallinckrodt</i> , 706 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. 1985)	58
<i>National Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983)	57
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	77, 78, 79
<i>Rouso v. State</i> , 239 P.3d 1084 (Wash. 2010)	49
<i>Salsbury Laboratories v. Iowa Dep’t of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 276 N.W.2d 830, 835 (Iowa 1979).....	73, 74
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005)	30, 33, 34
<i>Sanders-Reed v. Martinez</i> , 350 P.3d 1221 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015)....	62, 64, 67

<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Bair</i> , 417 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 1987)	76
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014).....	30
<i>Sierra Club Iowa Chapter v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2013).....	73, 74
<i>Sinnok v. Alaska</i> , Case No. 3AN-17-09910 (D. Alaska Oct. 30, 2018)	62, 64
<i>State ex rel. Turner v. Scott</i> , 269 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1978).....	44
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 89 N.W. 204 (1902)	42
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017)	56
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 610 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2000).....	42
<i>State v. Sorensen</i> , 436 N.W.2d 358 (Iowa 1989)	56
<i>Svitak v. State</i> , No. 69710-2-I, 2013 WL 6632124 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013)	62
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Witke v. State Conservation Comm’n</i> , 56 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 1953).....	57
<i>Worth Cty. Friends of Agric. v. Worth Cty.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 257 (Iowa 2004)	17
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	48
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	48
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)(2).....	19
Iowa Code § 159.2(1)	17
Iowa Code § 159.5	17
Iowa Code § 16.134(1)-(3)	24

Iowa Code § 16.134(9)(a).....	24
Iowa Code § 16.152.....	24
Iowa Code § 161A.4	18
Iowa Code § 17A.19	67
Iowa Code § 17A.19(1)	71, 73
Iowa Code § 17A.9(1)(a).....	72
Iowa Code § 455A.15(2)	18
Iowa Code § 455A.2	15
Iowa Code § 455A.3	16
Iowa Code § 455A.4	16
Iowa Code § 455A.4(1)(j).....	19
Iowa Code § 455A.5	17
Iowa Code § 455A.5(1)	17
Iowa Code § 455A.5(6)(f)	17
Iowa Code § 455A.6	16
Iowa Code § 455A.6(1)	16
Iowa Code § 455B.171(11).....	22
Iowa Code § 455B.171(19).....	20
Iowa Code § 455B.171(21).....	47
Iowa Code § 455B.172(1).....	19
Iowa Code § 455B.172(5)(a)	19
Iowa Code § 455B.173(2), (3) and (6)	17
Iowa Code § 455B.174(4)(a)(1) and (b).....	19

Iowa Code § 455B.177(3).....	23, 56, 57
Iowa Code § 455B.186(1).....	20, 47
Iowa Code § 455B.197	19, 47
Iowa Code § 455B.262(3).....	18
Iowa Code § 455B.263(7).....	16, 20
Iowa Code § 459.102(51)	48
Iowa Code § 459.303(1)	51
Iowa Code § 459.311(1)	21
Iowa Code § 459.311(2)	47, 48, 49
Iowa Code § 459.312(1)	49, 51
Iowa Code § 459.312(10)(a)-(h).....	49
Iowa Code § 459.312(7)(a) and (b)	49
Iowa Code § 459.313A	49
Iowa Code § 459A.102(28)	20
Iowa Code § 459A.208(1)(a).....	51
Iowa Code § 459A.401	21
Iowa Code § 459A.401(21)	47
Iowa Code § 466B.42	18
Iowa Code § 466B.43	23
Iowa Code § 466B.44(2).....	24
Iowa Code § 466B.47(2).....	22
Iowa Code § 459.311(1)	21
Iowa Code § 459.311(2)	21

Iowa Code ch. 459 20

Iowa Code ch. 459A 20

Other Authorities

567 Iowa Admin. Code 60.1 19

567 Iowa Admin. Code 60.2 20, 47, 48

567 Iowa Admin. Code 60-69..... 17

567 Iowa Admin. Code 61.2(1) 16

567 Iowa Admin. Code 62.1(1) 20

567 Iowa Admin. Code 64.7 19

567 Iowa Admin. Code 65.1(1) 20

567 Iowa Admin. Code 65.6 and 65.102 21

Fiscal Note, Senate File 512, p. 4 Table 2 (Jan. 31, 2018)..... 14

K. Davis, Administrative Law § 20.04 (1958) 73

S.F. 512, 87th Gen. Assem. (2018)..... 14

S.F. 512, 87th Gen. Assem., § 20 (2018) 23

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a), (c) and (d)..... 13

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b) 48

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(2)..... 20

40 C.F.R. § 141.62(b)(7)..... 29, 31

40 C.F.R. §122.23(b) 21

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art I § 9..... 79

Iowa Const. art. I § 25..... 28

Iowa Const. art. III § 1 48, 49

Iowa Const. art. IV § 1..... 48
